

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

In the Matter of Estate of
Robert D. Mardigian, Deceased
(a.k.a. Robert Douglas Mardigian,
(deceased)

Case No. 152655
COA Case No. 319023

Mark S. Papazian,

Petitioner-Appellee,

Charlevoix County Probate Ct.
Case No. 12-011738-DC
Case No. 112-011765-TV
Hon. Frederick R. Mulhauser
(P28895)

v

Melissa Goldberg Ryburn, Susan V. Lucken,
Nancy Varbedian, Edward Mardigian, Grant
Mardigian, and Matthew Mardigian

Respondents-Appellants.

Clifford W. Taylor (P21293)
Gerald J. Gleeson, II (P53568)
Paul D. Hudson (P69844)
Dawn M. Schluter (P43082)
Miller, Canfield, Paddock and Stone
840 West Long Lake Rd., Suite 150
Troy, MI 48098
(248) 879-2000
Attorneys for Appellants Edward Mardigian,
Grant Mardigian, and Matthew Mardigian

Joseph A. Ahern (P38710)
Ahern & Kill, P.C.
Attorneys for Appellant Goldberg

Marc E. Thomas (P25628)
Bendure & Thomas
Attorneys for Appellants Lucken and
Varbedian

Kimberly J. Ruppel (P55138)
Attorney for J.P. Morgan Chase Bank

Alan M. Gershel (P29652)
Robert E. Edick (P25432)
Attorneys for Amicus
Attorney Grievance Commission

Rodger D. Young (P22652)
J. David Garcia (P60194)
Attorneys for Petitioner-Appellee

Brief of Amicus Attorney Grievance Commission

Table of Contents

	Page
Index of Authorities	ii, iii, iv
Argument	
I. A rebuttable presumption of undue influence is not a workable rule that sufficiently protects the testator when the testator’s attorney violates MRPC 1.8(c).	1
II. The Court’s adoption of MRPC 1.8(c) warrants overruling <i>Powers</i> .	5
III. A violation of MRPC 1.8(c) should invalidate the gift provided to the testator’s attorney under the will.	12
Conclusion	13

Index of Authorities

<u>Supreme Court Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Abrey v Duffield</i> , 149 Mich 248; 112 NW 936 (1907)	13
<i>Atlanta Int'l Co v Bell</i> , 438 Mich 512; 475 NW 2d 294 (1991)	12
<i>Bill & Dena Brown Trust v Garcia</i> , 312 Mich 684; 880 NW 2d 269 (2015)	2, 3
<i>City of Coldwater v Consumers Energy Co</i> , ___ Mich ___; 895 NW 2d 154 (2017) (Docket Nos. 151051, 151053)	7
<i>Friedman v Dozorc</i> , 412 Mich 1; 312 NW 2d 585 (1981)	12
<i>Hi-Way Motor Co v International Harvester Co</i> , 398 Mich 330; 247 NW 2d 813 (1976)	4
<i>Hunter v Hunter</i> , 484 Mich 247; 771 NW 2d 694 (2009)	4
<i>In re Jameson's Estate</i> , 374 Mich 231; 132 NW 2d 1 (1965)	3
<i>In re Kramer's Estate</i> , 342 Mich 626; 70 NW 2d 819 (1949)	4
<i>In re McIntyre's Estate</i> , 355 Mich 238; 94 NW 2d 208 (1959)	3
<i>In re Mills</i> , 1 Mich 392 (1850)	10
<i>In re Sprenger's Estate</i> , 337 Mich 514; 60 NW 2d 436 (1953)	5
<i>In re Wood's Estate</i> , 374 Mich 278; 132 NW 2d 35 (1965)	2
<i>Johnson v Atchinson</i> , 362 Mich 296; 106 NW 2d (1961)	1
<i>People v Smith</i> , 456 Mich 543; 581 NW 2d 654 (1998)	12
<i>Shepard v Shepard</i> , 161 Mich 441; 126 NW 640 (1910)	1, 2
<i>Stachnik v Winkel</i> , 394 Mich 375; 230 NW 2d 529 (1975)	13
<i>Widmayer v Leonard</i> , 422 Mich 280; 373 NW 2d 538 (1985)	2

<u>Court of Appeal Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Adams v Adams</i> , 276 Mich App 704; 742 NW 2d 399 (2007)	13
<i>In re Estate of Peterson</i> , 193 Mich App 257; 488 NW 2d 624 (1991)	3
<i>In re Mardigian Estate</i> , 312 Mich App 553; 879 NW 2d 313 (2015)	5
<i>In re Willey's Estate</i> , 9 Mich App 245; 156 NW 2d 631 (1967)	4
<u>Statutes</u>	
MCL 700.1302	13
MCL 700.1303	13
MCL 700.3407	3
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (10 th ed)	6
1 Mich Ct Rules Practice, Evid §301.1 (3d ed)	2, 3
Dubin & Schwartz, <i>Michigan Rules of Professional Conduct and Disciplinary Procedure</i> (Ann Arbor: ICLE, 1997), p. 11-1.	10
Wright, <i>The Code of Professional Responsibility: Its History and Objectives</i> , 24 Ark L Rev 1 (1970).	9
MRE 301	2
M Civ JI 170.44	4
M Civ JI 170.45	4
M Civ JI 8.01(b)	4
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1986)	1
